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1. Unless Otherwise Specified:

All resistors are in ohms

All capacitors are in uF

All voltages are DC

All polarized capacitors are aluminum electrolytic

2. Interrupted lines coded with the same letter or letter
    combinations are electrically connected.

3. Device type number is for reference only. The number
    varies with the manufacturer.

4. Special signal usage:

_B Denotes - Active-Low Signal

<> or [] Denotes - Vectored Signals

5. Interpret diagram in accordance with American        
National Standards Institute specifications, current       
revision, with the exception of logic block symbology.

Power & Ground Nets

P3V3                               3.3V                         Output of regulator.  

VCC_3V3_MCU             3.3V                          MCU digital power. Filtered from P3V3.

P5V_USB                        5V                            Input power. Filtered from USB connector. Input to USB power switch.

GND                                0V                            Digital Ground. 

    NET                     VOLTAGE                                 DESCRIPTION

VREF_DDR3                 0.75V                        DDR3 VREF = VDDQ/2 supply for MCU and SDRAM

VTT_DDR3                    0.75V                        DDR3 VTT= VDDQ/2 termination supply for MCU and SDRAM

VCC_1V5                       1.5V                          DDR3  1.5V main IO supply

VCC_2V5                       2.5V                          DDR3  2.5V pre-drive supply

VCC_1V2                       1.2V                          MCU core power. Output of chip internal regulator.

VCC_1V1                       1.1V                          MCU 1.1V LDO output. Not used.

VCC_3V3_MCULDO      3.3V                         MCU 3.3V LDO output. Not used.

P5V_SW                          5V                           Output of USB power switch, enabled by input of USB power supply.

VCC_3V3_K20               3.3V                         Output of regulator, K20 power supply.

P5V_ELEV                      5V                            Input/output power from/to elevators. 

P5V                                  5V                           Source from either P5V_ELEV or USB0_VBUS or USB_VBUS.  

P5V_USB0                      5V                            Output power. Output to micro USB VBUS.

P5V_USB1                      5V                            Output power. Output to Type A USB VBUS.

 (Power-On-Reset circuit output impedance improvement)
- R37 changed from 10K to 4.7K.

(24MHz clock improvement)
- C8 and C9 changed from 12pF to 3.9pF.

(BOM consolidation)
- R126 and R133 changed from 47K to 10K,
- R127 changed from 47K to 30.9K,
- R128 changed from 15K to 10K,
- C77, C79, and C96 changed from 470pF to 1000pF.

(LED brightness optimization)
- R27 and R31changed from 240 to 1.8K,
- R29 changed from 1K to 1.8K,
- R36 changed from 240 to 1.8K,
- R32 changed from 330 to 1.8K.

Rev Modifications:
Revision G1: 

- U3 changed from MIC2026-1YM to MIC2506YM.

Revision G2: 

Revision G3: 

(BOM consolidation)
- R71 from 270 to 240,
- R44 from 220 to 240.
- R31 and R36 from 270 to 240.
(signal integrity improvement on PTA30 and PTA31 lines bearing TRACE signals) 
- R2, R3, R74, and R75 from 0R to 22R, 5% and DNP-ed.
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Block Diagram
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Place 32.768kHz crystal and related 
components as close to MCU as possible.

RMII_CLKIN

Place 24MHz crystal and related components 
as close to MCU as possible.

JTCLK

JTDI

JTDO

JTMS

TRACECK

TRACE[D0]

TRACE[D1]

TRACE[D2]

TRACE[D3]

TRACE[D4]*

SAI2_RX_BCLK/TRACE[D5]*

SAI2_RX_DATA/TRACE[D6]*

SAI2_RX_SYNC/TRACE[D7]*

SDHC1_CLK/TRACE[D8]*

SDHC1_CMD/TRACE[D9]*

SDHC1_DAT0/TRACE[D10]*

SDHC1_DAT1/TRACE[D11]*

SDHC1_DAT2/TRACE[D12]*/ENET1_1588_TMR0*

SDHC1_DAT3/TRACE[D13]*/ENET1_1588_TMR1*

TRACE[D14]*/ENET1_1588_TMR2*

TRACE[D15]*/ENET1_1588_TMR3*

NF_IO[0]

NF_IO[1]

NF_IO[2]

NF_IO[3]

NF_IO[4]/ENET0_1588_TMR3*

NF_IO[5]/ENET0_1588_TMR2*

NF_IO[6]/ENET0_1588_TMR1*

NF_IO[7]/ENET0_1588_TMR0*

NF_IO[8]

NF_IO[9]

NF_IO[10]

NF_IO[11]

NF_IO[12]

NF_IO[13]

NF_IO[14]

NF_IO[15]

NF_CE0_b/RCON20**

NF_WE_b/RCON19**

NF_ALE/RCON25**

NF_CLE/RCON26**

NF_RE_b/RCON22**

NF_RB_b/RCON24**

QSPI0_A_SCK

QSPI0_A_CS0

QSPI0_A_DATA[0]

QSPI0_A_DATA[1]

QSPI0_A_DATA[2]

QSPI0_A_DATA[3]

FTM0CH0

I2C0_SCL

I2C0_SDA

RMII0_MDC

RMII0_MDIO

RMII0_CRS_DV

RMII0_RXD[1]

RMII0_RXD[0]

RMII0_RXER

QSPI0_B_DATA[0]

QSPI0_B_DATA[1]

QSPI0_B_DATA[2]

QSPI0_B_DATA[3]

QSPI0_B_CS0

QSPI0_B_SCK

QSPIO_A_DQS

DCU0_R0

DCU0_R1

DCU0_R2

DCU0_R3

DCU0_R4

DCU0_R5

DCU0_R6

DCU0_R7

DCU0_G0

DCU0_G1

DCU0_G2

DCU0_G3

DCU0_G4

DCU0_G5

DCU0_G6

DCU0_G7

DCU0_B0

DCU0_B1

DCU0_B2

DCU0_B3

DCU0_B4

DCU0_B5

DCU0_B6

DCU0_B7

DCU0_PCLK

DCU0_HSYNC/DCU0_TCON1/BOOTMOD[1]**

DCU0_VSYNC/DCU0_TCON2/BOOTMOD[0]**

DCU0_DE/DCU0_TCON3

DSPI0_SCK

DSPI0_SOUT

DSPI0_SIN

DSPI0_PCS0

RMII1_RXD[1]/ESAI_SDO1

RMII1_RXD[0]

RMII1_RXER

RMII1_TXD[1]/ESAI_SDI0

RMII1_TXEN

RMII1_TXD[0]/ESAI_SDI1

ADC0SE8

ADC0SE9

ADC1SE9

ADC1SE8

FTM0CH1/RCON30**

DSPI0_PCS1/EXT_AUDIO_MCLK

ENET_TS_CLKIN/CKO1*

CKO2*

FTM0CH2/RCON31**

FTM0CH3

DCU0_TAG/DCU0_TCON0

SCI2_RX/FTM0CH7

RMII0_TXD[1]

RMII0_TXD[0]

RMII0_TXEN

RMII1_MDC/ESAI_SCKT

RMII1_MDIO/ESAI_FST

RMII1_CRS_DV/ESAI_SDO0

SCI1_TX

SCI1_RX

SCI2_TX/FTM0CH6

CAN1_RX*/I2C1_SCL*

CAN1_TX*/I2C1_SDA*

FTM1CH0

FTM1CH1

TRACECTL

QSPIO_B_DQS

SAI0_TX_BCLK/RCON18**

SAI0_TX_DATA/RCON21**

SAI0_TX_SYNC/RCON23**

RCON27**

ADC0SE5/RCON28**

ADC1SE5/RCON29**

CKO2*

CKO1*

DACO0

DACO1
Default: 1-2
(loopback)

(PVF61NS151CMK50)

Note: Modifications 
Revision G3:
 (revised 24MHz oscillator circuit
  for 1.2ms max. start-up time)
- C8 and C9 changed from 12pF to 3.9pF.

Place capacitors
as close to MCU 
as possible.

XTAL32_RTC

EXTAL32_RTC

EXTAL32_RTC
XTAL32_RTC

PTA6
PTA7
PTA8
PTA9
PTA10
PTA11
PTA12

PTA16
PTA17
PTA18
PTA19
PTA20
PTA21
PTA22
PTA23
PTA24
PTA25
PTA26
PTA27
PTA28
PTA29
PTA30
PTA31

PTB0
PTB1
PTB2
PTB3
PTB4
PTB5
PTB6
PTB7
PTB8
PTB9
PTB10
PTB11
PTB12
PTB13
PTB14
PTB15
PTB16
PTB17
PTB18
PTB19
PTB20
PTB21
PTB22
PTB23
PTB24
PTB25
PTB26
PTB27
PTB28

PTC0
PTC1
PTC2
PTC3
PTC4
PTC5
PTC6
PTC7
PTC8
PTC9
PTC10
PTC11
PTC12
PTC13
PTC14
PTC15
PTC16
PTC17

PTC26
PTC27
PTC28
PTC29
PTC30
PTC31

PTD0
PTD1
PTD2
PTD3
PTD4
PTD5
PTD6
PTD7
PTD8
PTD9
PTD10
PTD11
PTD12
PTD13

PTD16
PTD17
PTD18
PTD19
PTD20
PTD21
PTD22
PTD23
PTD24
PTD25
PTD26
PTD27
PTD28
PTD29
PTD30
PTD31

PTE0
PTE1
PTE2
PTE3
PTE4
PTE5
PTE6
PTE7
PTE8
PTE9
PTE10
PTE11
PTE12
PTE13
PTE14
PTE15
PTE16
PTE17
PTE18
PTE19
PTE20
PTE21
PTE22
PTE23
PTE24
PTE25
PTE26
PTE27
PTE28

EXTAL_MAIN

XTAL_MAIN

EXTAL_MAIN
XTAL_MAIN

PTB10
PTB11

TAMPER0
TAMPER1
TAMPER2
TAMPER3
TAMPER4
TAMPER5

PTA[6..31]6,7,8,9

PTB[0..28]7,8,9,10

PTC[0..31]7,8,9,10,11

PTD[0..31] 6,10,11

PTE[0..28] 7,8

CLK_IN08

ADC0SE8 8,9
ADC0SE9 8,9
ADC1SE8 8,9
ADC1SE9 8,9

RESET_B6,7,8,9

DACO0 8
DACO1 8

USB0_VBUS 5,6,8,11

USB1_VBUS 5,11

USB0_DN 11
USB0_DP 11

USB1_DN 11
USB1_DP 11
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R39 0

C6 18PF

TP4
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HDR 1X2 TH
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C70
47PF

R151

2.2M
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1
0
.0

K

G
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D
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G
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D
1

Y1

24MHZ

1
23

4

U7B

MVF61NS151CMK50

PTA10/JTDO/EXT_AUDIO_MCLK/ENET_TS_CLKIN
K1

PTA11/JTMS/SWDIO
L1

PTA12/TRACECK/EXT_AUDIO_MCLK
L3

PTA16/TRACED0/USB0_VBUS_EN/ADC1SE0/SAI2_TX_BCLK
Y5

PTA17/TRACED1/USB0_VBUS_OC/ADC1SE1/USB0_SOF_PULSE
Y6

PTA18/TRACED2/ADC0SE0/FTM1_QD_PHA/SAI2_TX_DATA
V6

PTA19/TRACED3/ADC0SE1/FTM1_QD_PHB/SAI2_TX_SYNC
U6

PTA20/TRACED4/SCI3_TX
B18

PTA21/TRACED5/SAI2_RX_BCLK/SCI3_RX
D18

PTA22/TRACED6/SAI2_RX_DATA
E17

PTA23/TRACED7/SAI2_RX_SYNC
C17

PTA24/TRACED8/USB1_VBUS_EN/SDHC1_CLK/WDOG
R16

PTA25/TRACED9/USB1_VBUS_OC/SDHC1_CMD
R17

PTA26/TRACED10/SAI3_TX_BCLK/SDHC1_DAT0
R19

PTA27/TRACED11/SAI3_RX_BCLK/SDHC1_DAT1
R20

PTA28/TRACED12/SAI3_RX_DATA/ENET1_1588_TMR0/SCI4_TX/SDHC1_DAT2
P20

PTA29/TRACED13/SAI3_TX_DATA/ENET1_1588_TMR1/SCI4_RX/SDHC1_DAT3
P18

PTA30/TRACED14/SAI3_RX_SYNC/ENET1_1588_TMR2/SCI4_RTS/SCI3_TX
P17

PTA31/TRACED15/SAI3_TX_SYNC/ENET1_1588_TMR3/SCI4_CTS/SCI3_RX
P16

PTA6/RMII_CLKOUT/RMII_CLKIN
N5

PTA7
V15

PTA8/JTCLK/SWCLK
K4

PTA9/JTDI/RMII_CLKOUT/RMII_CLKIN/WDOG
K2

PTB0/FTM0CH0/ADC0SE2/TRACECTL/SAI2_RX_BCLK
T6

PTB1/FTM0CH1/ADC0SE3/RCON30/SAI2_RX_DATA
T7

PTB10/SCI0_TX/CKO1 /ENET_TS_CLKIN
B15

PTB11/SCI0_RX/CKO2
D14

PTB12/SCI0_RTS/DSPI0_PCS5
E13

PTB13/SCI0_CTS/DSPI0_PCS4/TRACECTL
D15

PTB14/CAN0_RX/I2C0_SCL
B14

PTB15/CAN0_TX/I2C0_SDA
A14

PTB16/CAN1_RX/I2C1_SCL
C14

PTB17/CAN1_TX/I2C1_SDA
A15

PTB18/DSPI0_PCS1/EXT_AUDIO_MCLK
B12

PTB19/DSPI0_PCS0
C13

PTB2/FTM0CH2/ADC1SE2/RCON31/SAI2_RX_SYNC
V7

PTB20/DSPI0_SIN
A13

PTB21/DSPI0_SOUT
E12

PTB22/DSPI0_SCK
D12

PTB23/SAI0_TX_BCLK/SCI1_TX/RCON18
A19

PTB24/SAI0_RX_BCLK/SCI1_RX/RCON19/NF_WE
A18

PTB25/SAI0_RX_DATA/SCI1_RTS/RCON20/NF_CE0
B17

PTB26/SAI0_TX_DATA/SCI1_CTS/RCON21/NF_CE1
A17

PTB27/SAI0_RX_SYNC/RCON22/NF_RE
U8

PTB28/SAI0_TX_SYNC/RCON23
A16

PTB3/FTM0CH3/ADC1SE3/EXTRIG
W7

PTB4/FTM0CH4/SCI1_TX/ADC0SE4
Y7

PTB5/FTM0CH5/SCI1_RX/ADC1SE4
Y8

PTB6/FTM0CH6/SCI1_RTS/SCI2_TX
W8

PTB7/FTM0CH7/SCI1_CTS/SCI2_RX
D13

PTB8/FTM1CH0/FTM1_QD_PHA
J16

PTB9/FTM1CH1/FTM1_QD_PHB
J19

PTC0/RMII0_MDC/FTM1CH0/DSPI0_PCS3/ESAI_SCKT/RCON18
L4

PTC1/RMII0_MDIO/FTM1CH1/DSPI0_PCS2/ESAI_FST/RCON19
L5

PTC10/RMII1_MDIO/ESAI_FST
U15

PTC11/RMII1_CRS_DV/ESAI_SDO0
P4

PTC12/RMII1_RXD1/ESAI_SDO1/SAI2_TX_BCLK
P3

PTC13/RMII1_RXD0/ESAI_SDO2/SAI2_RX_BCLK
P1

PTC14/RMII1_RXER/ESAI_SDO3/SCI5_TX/SAI2_RX_DATA/ADC0SE6
R1

PTC15/RMII1_TXD1/ESAI_SDI0/SCI5_RX/SAI2_TX_DATA/ADC0SE7
P2

PTC16/RMII1_TXD0/ESAI_SDI1/SCI5_RTS/SAI2_RX_SYNC/ADC1SE6
R3

PTC17/RMII1_TXEN/SCI5_CTS/SAI2_TX_SYNC/USB1_SOF_PULSE/ADC1SE7
R4

PTC2/RMII0_CRS_DV/SCI1_TX/ESAI_SDO0/RCON20
M5

PTC26/SAI1_TX_BCLK/DSPI0_PCS5/RCON24/NF_RB
D16

PTC27/SAI1_RX_BCLK/DSPI0_PCS4/RCON25/NF_ALE
E16

PTC28/SAI1_RX_DATA/DSPI0_PCS3/RCON26/NF_CLE
E15

PTC29/SAI1_TX_DATA/DSPI0_PCS2/RCON27
C16

PTC3/RMII0_RXD1/SCI1_RX/ESAI_SDO1
M3

PTC30/SAI1_RX_SYNC/DSPI1_PCS2/RCON28/ADC0SE5
T8

PTC31/SAI1_TX_SYNC/RCON29/ADC1SE5
W5

PTC4/RMII0_RXD0/SCI1_RTS/DSPI1_PCS1/ESAI_SDO2
L2

PTC5/RMII0_RXER/SCI1_CTS/DSPI1_PCS0/ESAI_SDO3
M1

PTC6/RMII0_TXD1/DSPI1_SIN/ESAI_SDI0
N1

PTC7/RMII0_TXD0/DSPI1_SOUT/ESAI_SDI1
N2

PTC8/RMII0_TXEN/DSPI1_SCK
N4

PTC9/RMII1_MDC/ESAI_SCKT
T15

PTD0/QSPI0_A_SCK/SCI2_TX/SPDIF_EXTCLK
Y17

PTD1/QSPI0_A_CS0/SCI2_RX/SPDIF_IN1
Y18

PTD10/QSPI0_B_DATA2/DSPI3_PCS0
U20

PTD11/QSPI0_B_DATA1/DSPI3_SIN
T20

PTD12/QSPI0_B_DATA0/DSPI3_SOUT
T19

PTD13/QSPI0_B_DQS/DSPI3_SCK
T18

PTD16/NF_IO0/ESAI_HCKT
D20

PTD17/NF_IO1/ESAI_HCKR
E20

PTD18/NF_IO2/ESAI_FSR/FTM2_QD_PHB
E18

PTD19/NF_IO3/ESAI_SCKR/FTM2_QD_PHA
F16

PTD2/QSPI0_A_DATA3/SCI2_RTS/DSPI1_PCS3/SPDIF_OUT1
V18
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Coin Cell

Default: 1-2
(use P3V3_MCU)

Default: 1-2
(use P3V3)

DDR3 POWER SUPPLY AND TERMINATION REGULATION

POWER ON

  Default: 1-2
(use local 3.3V)

Default: 1-2
(use P3V3)

Place 0.1uF close to each SDRAMC pin, 
better at opposite PCB side under the 364BGA.

Place 0.1uF close to each VDD pin, better to place one 
by one at the opposite PCB side under the 364BGA.

Place 0.1uF close to each VDD33 pin, better to place one 
by one at the opposite PCB side under the 364BGA.

Default: 1-2
1-2: Device, Self-powered;
2-3: Device, Bus-powered;
1-2 & 3-4: Host.

Default: 1-2 & 3-4
1-2: Device, Self-powered;
2-3: Device, Bus-powered;
1-2 & 3-4: Host.

(PVF61NS151CMK50)

Note: Modifications
 (BOM consolidation)
Revision G2:
- R71 changed from 270 to 240,
- R44 changed from 220 to 240.
Revision G3:
- R126 and R133 changed from 47K to 10K,
- R127 changed from 47K to 30.9K,
- R128 changed from 15K to 10K,
- C77, C79, and C96 changed from 470pF 
  to 1000pF.
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RESET

Serial Interface

MANUAL
RESET

PU/PD LOGIC:
SERIAL INTERFACE 
IS ALWAYS RESET 
WHEN USB PORT 
IS DISCONNECTED

SWDIO

SWCLK

QSPI0_A_DATA[3]/nHOLD

QSPI0_A_DATA[2]/nWP

QSPI0_A_DATA[1]/DO

QSPI0_A_DATA[0]/DI

QSPI0_A_SCK

QSPI0_A_CS0

Default: 1-2
(use P5V_ELEV)

Note: Modifications 
Revision G1: 
- U3 changed from MIC2026-1YM to MIC2506YM.
Revision G2:
 (BOM consolidation)
  R31 and R36 changed from 270 to 240.
Revision G3:
 (Power-On-Reset circuit output
  impedance improvement)
- R37 changed from 10K to 4.7K,
 (D5 brightness optimization)
- R31 changed from 240 to 1.8K.
 (D7 brightness optimization)
- R36 changed from 240 to 1.8K.

Note: 
Rework instructions:
To prevent uncertainty due to High-Z state,
add weak (10K to 47K) pull-up between
OpenSDA_UART_TX and VCC_3V3_MCU, 
e.g. J24, pin 3 and Q1 collector.
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MICRO SD INTERFACE

PUSH BUTTONS

TRACECK

RESET

JTDO VTREF

TRACE[D7]

JTMS

VSUPPLY

JTCLK

TRACE[D6]

JTDI TRACE[D5]

TRACE[D4]

TRACE[D15]

TRACE[D14]

TRACE[D13]

TRACE[D12]

TRACE[D11]

TRACE[D10]

TRACE[D9]

TRACE[D8]

TRACE[D3]

TRACE[D2]

TRACE[D1]

TRACE[D0]

JTAG+TRACE 38pin MICTOR ETMv3

TRACECTL

4 x LEDs

BOOT CONFIG

RCON5

RCON8

RCON9

RCON10

RCON11

RCON12

RCON31

RCON0

RCON1

RCON2

RCON3

RCON4

RCON6

RCON13

RCON14

RCON15

RCON20

RCON7

BOOTMOD[1]

BOOTMOD[0]

38-pin connector placed on corner of top side and 
oriented so that ribbon cable comes of tower board

Boot Options: default SD Card (ON-1, OFF-0)       
Jumper:       1&2 3&4 5&6 7&8 9&10
QSPI:          1   0 _ 0   0   0
SD Card:       1   0 _ 1   1   0
NAND:          1   0 _ 0   0   1
UART/USB:      0   1 _ x   x   x
Fuses:         0   0 _ x   x   x

JTMS/SWDIO

JTCLK/SWCLK

JTDO/SWO

JTDI

RESET

VTREF

5V-Supply

5V-Supply

TRACECK

TRACE[D0]

TRACE[D1]

TRACE[D2]

TRACE[D3]

Default: NP

RCON21

RCON22

Jumper 11&12: default ON
OFF:  To elevator
ON: To connector

Note: Modifications 
  Revision G2
- R27 and changed from 240 to
 1.8K to optimize D1 brightness,
- R29 changed from 1K to 1.8K to 
  optimize D3 brightness,
- R32 changed from 330 to 1.8K to
  optimize D3 brightness.
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DCU0_G7

DCU0_R0

DCU0_R1

DCU0_R2

DCU0_R3

DCU0_R4

DCU0_R5

DCU0_R6 DCU0_R7

DCU0_PCLK

DCU0_VSYNC

DCU0_HSYNC

DCU0_DE

LCD_ENABLE

SAI2_RX_SYNC

SAI2_TX_SYNC

SAI2_TX_BCLK

SAI2_RX_BCLK

SAI2_RX_DATA

SAI2_TX_DATA

RMII1_CRS_DV

RMII1_MDC

RMII1_MDIO

RMII1_RXD[1]

RMII1_RXD[0]RMII1_TXD[0]

RMII1_TXD[1]

RMII1_RXER

RMII1_TXENRMII0_TXEN

RMII0_RXER

RMII0_TXD[1]

RMII0_TXD[0] RMII0_RXD[0]

RMII0_RXD[1]

RMII0_MDC

RMII0_MDIO

RMII0_CRS_DV

I2C0_SCL

I2C0_SDA

I2C0_SCL

I2C0_SDA

FTM0CH0

FTM0CH1

FTM0CH2

FTM0CH3

EXT_AUDIO_MCLK

I2C0_SCL

I2C0_SDA

SCI1_RX

SCI1_TX

Note: Modifications
Revision G3
 (improving signal integrity on PTA30 
 and PTA31 lines bearing TRACE signals)
- R2, R3, R74, and R75 changed from 0R 
  to 22R, 5% and DNP-ed.

Note: 
Install R2, R3, R74, and R75
if connection to PCI EXPRESS 
TOWER SYSTEM required.
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Vybrid SCI1 to OpenSDA (K20)
Vybrid SCI2 to Elev UART1  (TWR-SER)

Alternative 1: J23 (1-2 & 3-4) and J24 (1-2 & 3-4)
Vybrid SCI1 to Elev UART1  (TWR-SER)
Vybrid SCI2 to OpenSDA (K20) 

Alternative 2: J23 (2-4) and J24 (2-4)
Vybrid SCI1 to Elev UART0 (0Rs connected)
Vybrid SCI2 to Elev UART1  (TWR-SER)
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DDR3 MEMORIES AND TERMINATIONS

NAND FLASH
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* To add such support, following board modifications required: 
    1.Depopulate R107,
    2.Add 10K pull-up to VCC_1V5 rail on DDR_RESET net,
    3.Add 10K pull-down to GND rail on DDR_CKE net.

Note regarding DDR3 Self-Refresh 
mode when Vybrid in LPStop modes:

* Not supported - as per Datasheet, 
DDR_RESET and  DDR_CKE pins 
are in High-Z state in these modes.

(PVF61NS151CMK50)

Place the DDR CLK 
Termination resistor 
close to DDR3 chip
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